A. 36182 - ac

Decision No. 62910

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of THOMAS E. REYES,)
dba T. E. REYES TRUCKING, to)
operate a highway common carrier)
service.

Application No. 36182

ORDER REVOKING OPERATIVE RIGHT

The certificate of public convenience and necessity granted to Thomas E. Reyes, doing business as T. E. Reyes Trucking, has been suspended since August 28, 1960, for failure to file tariffs as required under the Public Utilities Code. The carrier has not filed the required tariffs since that date.

Thomas E. Reyes having failed to maintain the required tariffs in effect and the Commission being of the opinion and finding that such failure constitutes good cause for the revocation of the certificate and cancellation of the related power of attorney,

IT IS ORDERED that:

- (1) The certificate of public convenience and necessity granted to Thomas E. Reyes by Decision No. 53309 dated June 26, 1956, in Application No. 36182, is hereby revoked.
- (2) Power of Attorney AFL No. 1 issued by Thomas E. Reyes in favor of Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc., is hereby canceled.

The Secretary is directed to cause service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon Thomas E. Reyes or to mail a certified copy thereof to him at his last known address as shown in the Commission's records and to mail a copy of this order to Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc.

¹ The certificate authorizes service as a highway common carrier for the transportation of fresh or green vegetables, including fresh mushrooms, and empty containers between points in Coachella Valley Territory and Los Angeles.

A. 36182 - ac The effective date of this order shall be the thirtieth day after such service upon Thomas E. Reyes or after the above mailing to Thomas E. Reyes, as the case may be, unless before such effective date there shall have been filed with this Commission a written response to this order denying the facts set forth herein, or requesting public hearing, in which event the effective date of this order shall be stayed until further order of the Commission. Dated at Los Angeles, California, this day of December, 1961. Commissioners Peter E. Mitchell Deing Commissioner..... necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.